supplemented by the Supplemental Underwriting Agreement and the Extension Letter)

ceases) and any persons dealing in the nil-paid Rights Shares during the period from

Monday, 1 February 2016 to Thursday, 11 February 2016 (both dates inclusive) will

accordingly bear the risk that the New Rights Issue may not become unconditional and may

not proceed.

Shareholders and potential investors should exercise extreme caution when dealing in

the Shares and the nil-paid Rights Shares, and if they are in any doubt about their position,

they should consult their professional advisers.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 27 –

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effects of the New Rights Issue

on the shareholding structure of the Company are set out as below:

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion of the New
Rights Issue (assuming all

Rights Shares are subscribed
for by the Qualifying

Shareholders)

Upon completion of the New
Rights Issue (assuming none
of the Rights Shares are
subscribed for by the

Qualifying Shareholders)
(for illustration purpose only)

(Note 3)
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Executive Directors
Excellent Mind (Note 1) – – – – 532,000,000 23.19
Mr. Tse Ke Li 1,150,000 0.15 3,450,000 0.15 1,150,000 0.05

Substantial Shareholder
Charm City Developments Limited

(Note 2) 153,936,000 20.13 461,808,000 20.13 153,936,000 6.71

Public
Kingston (Note 3) 200 0.00 600 0.00 997,144,900 43.47
Existing public Shareholders 609,486,150 79.72 1,828,458,450 79.72 609,486,150 26.58

Total 764,572,350 100.00 2,293,717,050 100.00 2,293,717,050 100.00

Notes:

1. Excellent Mind is owned as to 60.00% by Mr. Mung Kin Keung and 40.00% by Mr. Mung Bun Man, Alan,

both of them are executive Directors. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement (as amended and

supplemented by the Supplemental Underwriting Agreement and the Extension Letter), Excellent Mind will

underwrite the first 532,000,000 Underwritten Shares. The 997,144,700 remaining Underwritten Shares (if

any) will be underwritten by Kingston.

2. Charm City Developments Limited is a substantial shareholder of the Company which is wholly-owned by

Wang Chao Julia. Charm City Developments Limited and its associates who acquired their shares in the